503292070 05/04/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3338688

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GRAND CENTRAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC.	07/19/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GOOGLE INC.
Street Address:	1600 AMPHITHEATRE PARKWAY
City:	MOUNTAIN VIEW
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94043

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12822099

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (347) 449-1577

Email: docket@ipspring.com

Correspondent Name: AJAY GAMBHIR
Address Line 1: 180 N LASALLE
Address Line 2: SUITE 3700

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LE-0386-01-US-CON	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AJAY GAMBHIR	
SIGNATURE:	/Ajay Gambhir/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/04/2015	

Total Attachments: 3

source=LE-0386-01-US-CON Assignment (Executed-2)#page1.tif source=LE-0386-01-US-CON Assignment (Executed-2)#page2.tif source=LE-0386-01-US-CON Assignment (Executed-2)#page3.tif

PATENT 503292070 REEL: 035572 FRAME: 0467

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of July 1 2009, by and among GrandCentral Communications, Inc., a Delaware corporation, ("ASSIGNOR"), on the one hand, and Google Inc., a Delaware corporation having its principal office location at 1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountain View, CA 94043 ("ASSIGNEE").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, patents and/or patent applications set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto ("collectively the Patents") and has the unrestricted right to sell, assign and transfer such Patents; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to acquire all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE agree as follows:

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to ASSIGNEE, its successors and permitted assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including (without limitation) all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations and extensions thereof, all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country (and any other international convention or treaty), any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted thereon and any and all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world (all collectively the "Patents") and any and all accounts, contract rights, warranties, litigation claims and rights, including the right to sue for and collect upon all claims for profits and damages as a result of past, present or future infringement, if any

ASSIGNOR, hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue letters patent, to issue and record an assignment of letters patent for said Patents to ASSIGNEE, as ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that the ASSIGNOR, will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, take reasonable steps to promptly communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary

A/73093904.1

PATENT REEL: 035572 FRAME: 0468 or desirable to perfect the title to the Patents in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and perfect title in the Patents in ASSIGNEE, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment as of the date above written.

GrandCentral Communications, Inc.



By: MWW Kent Walker

Its: CEO, President and Secretary

State of California

County of Santa Clara

On 17 203 before me. Mariano Curat. Notary Public
Here insent Names and Title of the Officer

Description of Santa Clara

On 4 17 203 before me. Mariano Curat. Notary Public
Here insent Names and Title of the Officer

WALKER

MARIANG CURAT
Commission # 185 Face
Notary Public - California
San Francisco County
My Comm. Expires Jun 28, 2013

within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/ahe/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(jes) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(x) whose name(x) is/are subscribed to the

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hard and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

A/73093904.1

EXHIBIT A

Patent Applications:

U.S. Patent Application No. 11/785,659, entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MANAGING TELEPHONE CALLS," filed on April 19, 2007.

A/73093904.1

PATENT REEL: 035572 FRAME: 0470

RECORDED: 05/04/2015